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i

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.
("Con Edison"), licensee of Indian Point Unit 2, states
nevein its initial position regarding the first six ques-
tions to be considered in this proceeding pursuanrt to the
Commission's orders of January 8, 1981 and September 18,
1981. The submission of statements of initial positicn on
these six questions by the NRC Staff and licensaes was
directed by ths Licensing Board at the first pre-hearing

conference held on December 2, 1981 (Tr. at pp. 128-33).



Question No. 1

-

What risk may be posed by serious accidents at
Indian Point 2 and 3, including accidents not considered in
the plants' design basis, pending and after any improvements
described in (2) and (4) below? Although not requiring the
preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement, the Com-
mission intends that the review with respect to this question
be conducted in a manner consistent with the guidance provided
the staff in the Statement of Interim Policy on "Nuclear
Pcwer Plant Accident Considerations under the National Envi-
ronmental Policy Act of 1969;" 44 Fed. Reg. 40101 (June 13,
1980). S/

5/ In particular, that policy statement indicates that:

Attention shall be given both to the prob-
ability of occurrences of releases and to
the environmental consequences of such
releases;

The reviews "shall include a reasoned con-
sideration of the environmental risks
(impacts) attributable to accidents at the
particular facility or facilities....";

"Approximately equal attention should be
given to the probability of occurrence of
releases and to the probability of occurrence
of the environmental consequences...."; and

Such studies "will t:%e into account signi-
ficant site and plant-specific features...."

Thus, a description of a release scenario must include
a discussion of the probability of such a velease for
the specific Indian Point plants.



As we noted in our pre-~hearing memorandum, Con

Con Edison cannot provide a complete answer to this question.
This is so because we are unaware of the range of possible
accidents which may be postulated in this proceeding. In
addition, we cannot at this time address the impact of pos-
sible safety measures beyond those referenced in the February
11, 1980 order of the Director of Nuclear Reactor Requlation
(Question 2), and of possible improvements in the level of
emergency olanning (Question 4), until we have had an oppor-
tunity to review and assess these matters after they are
offered by their proponents to the Board for its consider-
ation. Nevertheless, there are two recent gquantitative
assessments of the risk of continued operation at Indian
Point which may be of use to the Board in an'wering Question
l. In addition, in connection with their preparation for
this proceeding, Con Edison and the Power Authority of the
State of New York ("Power Authority”), licensee of Indian
Point Unit No. 3, are conducting an exhaustive probabilistic
safety study of Indian Point Units 2 and 3. This study is
presently expected to be completed in or about February,
1982,

By letter dated May 23, 1980, Con Edison and the

Power Authority submitted to the NRC a study setting forth the




quantitative estimates of the risk of the Indian Point units.

The letter transmitted a detailed plant-specific study con-
ducted by Westinghouse/Offshore Power Systems, entitled "An
Evalu;tion of Residual Risks from the Indian Point Nuclear
Power Plants", as well as an estimate by Dr. lan Wall of the
Electric Power Research Institute of the short term health
risks from the continued operation of Indian Point.

The principal conclusion of the studies transmitted
by the May 23, 1980 letter is that the level of risk asso-
ciated with the Indian Point plants is significantly lese than
the level of risk reported in WASH-1400 for a typical PWR
located at an average or "composite" site. This conclusion
resulted from accident probability estimates based largely
on the application of WASH-1400 methodology and data to the
specific design of the Indian Point plants.

A second conclusion of importance reached in this
study was that consideration of both the site-specific charac-
teristics (demography, meteorology, et<.) and the plant-specific
design are essential before responsible conclusions may be
drawn concerning the risk from accidents for a particular
reactor or a particular site., The Commiesion recognized this
in its September 18 order when it specified in a footnote to
this question (see p.2, supra) that consideration of risk
issues in this proceeding "must include a discussion of the

probability of suck a release from the specific Indian plants.”



The results of the May 23, 1980 studies were not sur-
prising. During the design and licensing phases of both plants,
many significant special design features were included in

order to lessen the risk of operation of these plants. Many

of these features were not included in other plants. The
inclusion of these features significantly reduces the risks
from these plants. As NRC Director of Nuclear Reactnr Regula-
tion Harold Denton stated in his February 11, 1980 decision
denying the UCS' request for a shutdown of these units,

these ", . . compensating features . . . in the design of

Indian Point Station Units 2 and 3 . . . would limit the
potential radiological consequences of a major accident." *

The conclusions of the May 23, 1980 studies were
buttressed by the report of the NRC's Task Force on Interim
Operation of Indian Point, which was created pursuant to the
Commission's May 30, 1980 order. The Task Force's report is
entitled "Report of the Task Force on Interim Operation of
Indian Point,"™ NUREG-0715. The Task Force was directed to
advise the Commission on whether the plants should be per-
mitted to continue to operate pending the completion of these
adjudicatory hearings.

The NRC Task Force study estimated the accident risk
posed by the Indian Point units in their then-current condition,

-

* The special design features of Indian Point Units 2 and
3 were describec¢ by Mr. Denton in his February 11, 1980
decision at pp. 10-12,




and then compared the estimates which they arrived at with

estimates of risks determined for other operating nuclear
plants. The Task Force Report concluded that:

"the overall [i.e., societal] risk of the Indian Point

reactor is about the same as a typical reactor

in a typical site” (p. 38).

In the area of risk to individuals living in the vicinity of
Indian Point, the Task Force found that Indian Point when
compared with a typical reactor:

". « .« poses about 30 times less risk of early
fatalities, about 50 times less risk of early
injuries, about 30 times less risk of latent
cancers and about 50 times less risk of property
damag= [than the typical reactor at a typical
gite]l." (p. 32).

The comprehensive probabilistic safety assessment
study for the Indian Point units which, as noted earlier, is

currently underway in connection with this proceeding will

iacorporate the following important features:

o A probabilistic framework or model for assessing
risk.
o Full consideration of the plants' systems and

their operationn and maintenance, to determine
their contribution to risk.

o} A full treatment of accident initiators,
including those intrinsically related to the
plant (internal) and those due to external
events such as earthquakes, fires, floods

and winds.



o Detailed analysis of accident phenomena, in-
cluding accidents not considered in the plants'
design bases, with examination of in-vessel and
ex-vessel degraded core behavior, transient
analysis, containment response, and source term
Jefinition.

o Consequence analysis based on plant-specific/
site-specific weather and evacuation models.

0 A guantitative expression of risk, including
the uncertainty in the results, expressed in
terms of early fatalities and injuries, latent
and thyroid cancers, and man-rem.

The study is expected to be completed in early 1982. This
study will model the consequences of postulated accidents in
light of current levels of emergency planning for the Indian
Point site, and wil! form a basis for evaluation of possible
changes in design, operation and maintenance of the units.

Although the probabilistic safety study now being con-

ducted will provide additional information about the risk of
operations at Indian Point, Con Edison believes that the
studies submitted with the May 23, 1980 letter and the Task
Force Report establish that the risk of serious accidents at
Indian Point is at least comparable with the risk posed by

reac:ors generally.



Question No. 2

What improvements in the level of safety will result
from measures required or referenced in the Director's Order
to the licensee, dated February 11, 1980? (A contention by a
party that one or more specific safety measures, in addition
to those identified or referenced by the Director, should be
required as a condition of operatiou would be within the scope
of this inquiry if, according to the Licensing Board, admission
of the contention seems likely to be important in resolving
whether (a) there exists a significant risk to public health
and safety, notwithstanding the Director's measures, and (b)
the additional proposed measures would result in a significant

reduction in that risk.)

- -

Improvements ian the level of safety resulting from
the Director's February 11, 1980 Order t> the Indian Point
licensees were evaluated and quantified in the Indian Point
Interim Operations Task Force Report, NUREG-0715. The Report
concluded that these improvements reduced the probability
of severe core damage by a factor of three.*

With regard to the value of other, unspecified safety
measures, licensees are of course unable to provide any

-

* The effect of these changes on early fatalities, early
illnesses, latent cancers and property damage are shown
at pp. 25-31 of NUREG-0715.



evaluation at this time.

Such measures may be offered during
the future course of this proceeding, and admitted as issues
if the Licensing Board is persuaded that they mect the Com-

mission's standards for acceptance as set forth in the ques-

tion.



Question No. 3

-

What is the current status and degree of conformance
with NRC/FEMA guidelines of state and local emergency plan-
ning within a 1l0-mile radius of the site and, to the extent
that it is relevant to risks posed by the two plants,
beyond a 10-mile radius? In this context, an effort should
be made to establish what the minimum number of hours warn-
ing for an effective evacuation of a l0-mile quadrant at
Indian Point would be. The FEMA position should be taken

as a rebuttable presumption for this estimate.

TR IR S - - .. -

On August 19, 1980, tﬁe NRC published revised emer-
gencv planning requirements for nuclear power plants, which
were to become effective in most respects on April 1, 1981
(45 Fed. Reg. 55402). Con Edison, the Power Authority
and the other nuclear utilities in the State of New York
entered into a contract with the State of New York dated
April 29, 1980 whereby the State, acting through its Division
of Military and Naval Affairs (which supervises all emergency
planning and response activities in the State), undertook
to see that revised plans would be prepared sufficient to
assure that the public health and safety would be protec-
ted from the effects of a radiological incident arising

out of the operation of the nuclear power plants located




in the State. This contract was apprcved as to its form
by Robert Abrams, Attorney General of the State of New
York, on August 4, 1980.

Pursuant to the April 29, 1980 contract and in
consideration of substantial funding provided by the State's
nuclear utilities, the State agreed to:

". .. See to it that the [New York State radiological
emergency response plan] and implementing procedures
submitted by the State fully comply with all Federal
regulations and guidance."
The contract also provided that the State of New York, act-
ing through its Division of Military and Naval Affairs:
" .. shall also be responsible for the coordination
and review of local radiological emergency response
plans and written implemen*ing procedures. The
Division shall work diligently in all phases of
the work described in this paragraph."

Pursuant to NRC regulation 10 CFR § 50.54(e)(1l),
in December 1980 Con Edison and the Power Authority
submitted to the Commission the New York State Radiological
Emergency Response Plan (State Plan) and the Radiological
Emergency Response Plans for Westchester, Putnam, Orange
County and Rockland Counties (County Plans). Various
portions of each of these four counties comprise the
10-mile plume Emergency Planning Zone (EPZ) for the Indian
Point site. Both the State and County Plans were
developed by the New York State Disaster Preparedness

Commission, the New York State agency with principal re-

sponsibility for emergency planning, after consultation



with local and utility officials.

By letter dated April 24, 1981, the Commission
staff informed all NRC licensees in New York that based
upon a review by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) of the State Plan, it had concluded that there were
a number of deficiencies in that plan. The Staff's
letter to Con Edison and the Power Authority also advised
that a number of deficiencies had been identified in the
County Plans. The Commission's April 24 letter included a
list enumerating the alleged deficiencies in the plans as
found by FEMA.

Responding to the Commission's April 24, 1981
letter, the New York State Disaster Preparedness Commis-
sion, again workina in consultation with county officials,
revised the plans to address those defi~iencies and to
bring the plans into conformance with NRC regulations.

On May 26, 198l the licensees sent letters to the

Commission outlining their understanding of state and county
efforts being undertaken to alleviate and correct the defi-
ciencies claimed in the April 24 letter. By letter dated
July 9, 1981, Boyce H. Grier, Director of the Commission's
Region I, acknowledged receipt of the May 26, 1981 sagmit-
tal.

The principal deficiency in the State and County

Plans found in the FEMA review of these plans was a potential



for "conflict between State and County authorities and
responsibilities pertaining to radiological emergency
preparedness."* The Commission Staff and FEMA evidently
concluded that the State's generic emergency planning
statute, (Article 2-B of the Executive Law), which is
equally applicable to floods, forest fires, chemical

spills and the like as well as to "radiological accidents,"
(Executive Law §29-C), was insufficiently precise to give
the level of assurance desired by the NRC staff that appro-
priate response actions would be decided upon and impleo-
mented in a cohesive and coordinated manner should radio-
logical emergency response activities ever be required,

The New York State Disaster Preparedness Commis-
sion and the llew York State Nuclear Emergency Planning Group
promptly undertook efforts to introduce and assure passage
of new legislation in the New York State Legislature which
would ameliorate the concerns expressed by the NRC Staff on
authority questions and provide clarification of the res-
ponsibilities of various levels of government in the event
of a radiological emergency. On July 21, 1981 the Governor

signed the results of this effort into law as Chapter 708

-

* FEMA April 6, 1981 letter *. William C. Hennessy,
attached to April 24, 1981 letter from Boyce Grier
to New York State nuclear reactor licensees.



of the Laws of 1981. This legislation provided in perti-
nent part that:

Upon declaration of a disaster arising from a
radiological accident, the governor or his
designee, shall direct one or more chief
executives and emergency services organiza-
tions to:

(a) notify the public that an emeryency exists;
and

(b) take appropriate protective actions pur-
suant to sections twenty-two and twenty-three of
this article. The governor, or his designee,
shall also have authority tec direct that other
actions be taken by such chief executives pur-
suant to their authority under section twenty-
four of this article*

The new legislation also provided for substantial
levels of resources to be dedicated to the funding of radio-
logical emergency planning activities in the State. The
legislation provided that:

2. (a) Any licensee of the United States nuclear
regulatory commission for a nuclear electric
%enerating facility shall be liable for an annual
ee to support state and local governmental respon-
sibilities under accepted radiological emergency
preparedness plans related to the facility

operated by such licensee.

(b) The amount of such fee shall be determined
annually by the [New York State Disaster Preparedness]
commission taking into account the costs of such
responsibilicies not otherwise provided for and un-
expended amounts of previous fees paid by any
such licensee. In no event shall an annual fee for
any facility exceed two hundred fifty thousand
dollars. Such fee, which shall be payable to the
commission on or before April first, shall be
expended or distributed only by apgropriation.

- -

*Executive Law §28(4), as added by Section 2 of
Chapter 708, Laws of 1981.

- Y& =



3. Such fees shall be expended by the [New York
State Disaster Preparedness] commission for purposes
of supporting state and local government responsi-
bilities under accepted radiological emergency
preparedness plans, including:

(a) purchase, installation, maintenance and opera-
tion of equipment used by the [New York State Disaster
Preparedness] commission and local governments to
monitor and record the potential and actual prasence
of radioactive materials within the appropriate
planning radius from a nuclear electric generating
facility;

(b) purchase, storage and distribution by the
[(New York State Disaster Preparedness] commission of
equipment, drugs or other material for the purpose
of protecting public health and safety;

(c) personal service, administrative costs and
contractual services;

(d) emergency services personnel training and the
plans, development, implementation, testing and
revisions; and,

(e) the state or local share when applying for
matching funds. .

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragrash (b)
of subdivision two of this section, for the fiscal
sear beginning April first, nineteen hundred eighty-
one, any person who holds a license from the United
States nuclear regulatory commission to operate a
nuclear electric generating facility shall be liable
for a seventy-five thousand dollar annual fee for
each such facility which amount shall be payable to
the commission on or before October first, nineteen
hundred eighty=-one.*

Con Edison believes that the level of resources to be
to be devoted on a continuing basis to radiological

emersency planning under this legislation is sub-

*Executive Law §29-C(2)-(4), as added by Section 3, Chap-
ter 708, Laws of 1981.




stantially in excess of the levels of resources devoted to
this purpose in other jurisdictions.
On July 15, 1981 the Director cf the New York State

Nuclear Emergency Planning Group forwarded revised State
Plans to FEMA, and on August 17, 1981, revised County
Plans were submitted. The revised plans clarified the res-
pective responsibilities of various levels of government
in the event of a radiological emergency, and otherwise cor-
rected the deficiencies which had been alleged in the
NRC Staff's April 24, 1981 letter. The August 17 trans-
mittal letter from the Chairman of the State Disaster
Preparedness Commission stated in pertinent part that:

"The Plan, is in our opinion, adequate to protect

public health and safety of citizens liv’.ng with-

in the emergency planning zone for the auclear

power facilities... by providing reasonable

assurance that appropriate protective measures

can and will be taken by State and local govern-

ments within the emergency planning zone in the

event of a radiological emergency for the site

in question."

By letter dated August 24, 1981 the NRC informed
licensees that the issue of deficiencies "has been resolved
satisfactorily.” Attached to this letter was an August 19,
1981 memorandum to the NRC from FEMA's Acting Director of
Radiological Emergency Preparedness Disaster regarding the

status of off-site radiological emergency planning in New

York State. The memorandum concluded that:

« s« + FEMA believes that the present state of
planning is generally adequate to carry out the
responsibility of state and local government in




- the case of an accident at these sites. A judg-
ment of the overall adequacy of preparedness can
not be provided until the results of the exercises
are evaluated."
An emergency planning exercise is presently
scheduled for the Indian Point site for March, 1982,
After FEMA review of the exercise, FEMA will either deter-
mine that the state and local plans are adequate or find
deficiencies in the plans.

Pursuant to the NRC-FEMA January 14, 1380 Memo-
randum of Understanding, FEMA agreed to irdependently
evaluate the evacuation times for twelve sites, including the
Indian Point site. The results of this FEMA study were
reported by the NRC in NUREG-0755, "Report to Congress
on Status of Emergency Response Planning for Nuclear
Power Plants." The range of evacuation times for Indian
Point for the general population (i.e., persons with their
own automobiles or equivalents) under differing conditions
was between seven and nine hours.* Estimates of evacua-
tion times for areas within the plume EPZ under different
scenarios are provided in the State and County Plans.

Based on the foregqoing, Con Edison is of the

view that state and local emergency planning at the Indian

- -

* NUREG-0755 at 18. Hours are rounded to the nearest full
hour.




Point site is in conformance with NRC/FEMA gquidelines,
and that an effective evacuation of a 10-mile radius at

Indian Point is feasible.



Question No. 4

What improvements ia the levzl of eme. jency nlanning
can be expected in the near future, and on what time sche-
dule, and are there other specific offsite emergency pro-
cedures that are feasible and should be taken to protect

the public?

- - - -

As noted in our response to Question 3, significant
actions have been taken in the last year to improve the level
of emergency planning for the Indian Point site. Furtt:r
improvements are likely in the near future.

First, as part >f the TMI Action Plan a number of
improvements will be made to the on-site capabilities at
Indian Point Unit 2 to handle an emergency situation.

These improvements include the establishment of permanent
eémecgency response facilities. These facilities include a
Technical Support Center, an Operational Support Center,
and an Emergency Operations Facility. The facilities will
be installed on a schedule consistent with NRC direction.

In addition, a number of significant improvements in
off-site emergency response capabilities are to be expected,
including:

o A siren system to inform the public within the

1l0-mile plume EPZ of the occurrence of an emergency
has been installed. This system will be tested




and operational by February 1, 1982.

o The installation of special radios in selected
buildings (such as schools and hospitals) throuqgh-
out the l0-mile EPZ. These radios will be activa-
ted by the frequency of the Emergency Broadcast
System which will inform persons within these
buildings of what actions to take.

o A brochure which will provide information on ra-
diation and instruct the public, including the
handicapped, in actions to be taken in case of
a radiological emergency will be distributed
simultaneously with the implementation of the
siren system.

o Improvements in radiological monitoring will be
achieved through the installation by licensees of
the Reuter-Stokes Sentri 101 automated environ-
mental monitoring system and the Ludlum radiation
monitoring system.

In addition, further improvements in off-site emer-
gency planning can be expected as a result of the passage of
Chapter 708 of the Laws of New York State of 1981, As noted
in our response to Question 3, the statute provides for the
payment of fees by nuclear reactor operators which are distri-
buted to state and local officials for expenditure on facets
of emergency planning which are peculiar to radiological
emergencies. These fees will permit state and local officials
to upgrade the state of readiness for radiological emergencies
by providing funds for additional radiological monitoring
equipment and training.

Finaliy, further improvements in radiological emer-
gency planning are likely to result from annual coordinated
on-site and off-site exercises of the plants. The first such
exercise for the Indian Point site is presently scheduled for

in or about March 1982.



Question No. 5

-

Based on the foregoing, how do the risks posed by
Indian Point Units 2 and 3 compare with the range of risks
posed by other nuclear power plants licensed to operate by
the Commission? (The Board should limit its inquiry to generic
examination of the range of risks and not go into any site-
specific examination other than for Indian Point itself,

except to the extent raised by the Task Force.)

- -

Both the short-term risk study submitted to the
Commission on May 23, 1980 and the "Report of the Task Force
on Future Operation of Indian Point" (see response to Ques-
tion 1, above) indicate that the risks posed by Indian Point
Units 2 and 3 compare favorably with the risks from other
nuclear power plants licensed to operate by the Commission.

Also, Director Denton found that special features in-
corporated into the design of the Indian Point Units which are
not present in many other nuclear power plants contribute
substantially to the reduction of risk at Indian Point. As
noted in our response to Question 1, the Director concluded
that "... compensating features ... in the design of Indian
Point Station Units 2 and 3 ... would limit the potential
radiological consequences of a major accident."

In addition, the studies submitted with the licensees'



May 23, 1980 letter showed that the level of risk associated
with the Indian Point plants is significantly below the level
of risk reported in WASH-1400. This conclusion is consistent
with those of the NRC's "Task Force on Interim Operation of
Indian Point". The Task Force's report concluded that the
societal risk of operation at Indian Point is about the same
as that of a typical reactor at a typical site, while the
risk to individuals is significantly below the risk from a
typical site. (See Response to Questicn 1)

As noted earlier, in preparation for this proceeding
Con Edison and the Power Authority are examining the levels
of safety of Indian Point Units 2 and 3 compared to the
levels of safety currently existing at other operating nu-
clear plants, some of which are the subject of completed
or currently ongoing probabilistic safety studies. This
work is currently in progress.

Based upcen the Task Force report, Con Edison is cur-

rently of the view that the overall (i.e., aggregate societal)

risk posed by the Indian Point Units is at least as minimal
as the risk posed by other operating nuclear plants, and
that the risk to individuals living in the vicinity of Indian

Point is considerably less than that at ouvher plants.



Question No.

e

What would be the encrgy, environmental, economic or
other consequences of a shutdown of Indian Point Unit 2 and/

or Unit 3.

Con Edison's Response To Question tio. 6 '

-

The Indian Point nuclear units play a major role in

supplying the energy needs of the Con Edison service area. The

unavailability of the units would result in higher rates to
people who already pay the highest electric rates in the
United States. These higher rates would have an especially
severe impact on the area's transit system. In addition,
cessation of operation of these units would further increase
Mew York's already heavy reliance on foreign oil for electric
generation.

The 1,814 megawatts of generating capacity of Indian
Point Units 2 and 3 represent about 16% of the total genera-
ting capacity of Con Edison and the Power Authority which is
available to serve the New York City and Westchester County
service area. However, because of their low fuel costs
they are baseloaded and account for about 30% of all electric
energy used in the service area during a typical year. Gene-
ration by these nuclear units reduces oil requirements signi-
ficantly since oil-fired capacity would have to be utilized
to repiace them. Operation of the units saves the equi-

valent of more than 40,000 barrels of oil per day and,



thus, any long-term unavailability of the Indiaa Point
units would increase this area's and the nation's
dependence on unreliable sources of oil, which are subject
to radical changes in price and availability, and would
weaken national security.

Replacing Indian Point generation with oil-
fired generation would result in slight increases in
air pollution. It is not expected that the use of oil-
fired units as sources of replacement energy would produce
any significant incremental effects on water quality and
fisheries.

The increases in electric production costs
which would result from a cessation of operations at the
Indian Point units can be calculated by simulating opera-
tion of the electric system and production costs with
arnd without the Indian Point units in service. The
resultant increase in electric production costs would
treflect changes in costs of operation of units in the
Con tdison service area and in the New York Power Pool
(YPP), as well as changes in costs of energy purchased
from Canada, which is priced substantially on an avoided
cost basis. In addition to such annual electric pro-
duction cost increases, inventory and working capital
costs would also increase as a result of the additional

residual oil requirements for Con Edison and the Power



Authority in the service area. An allowance would also

have to be made for increased gross revenue taxes and
sales taxes paid by consumer on hijher vates. The total

of such costs (i.e

and working capital costs and increased taxes) would be
more than one-half billion dollars per year in 1982, and
would increase substantially in subsequent years.

While costs other than the increased costs
of production such as emergency planning, decommission-
ing, operating and maintenance costs, equipment repair/
replacements, and safety related and environmentally
required modifications, must be considered in an evalua-
tion of _he economic impact of a shutdown of the Indian
Point units, the sum of such costs and savings would
be relatively minor in relation to the large increases
in production costs.

The unavailability of the Indian Point units
would have an immediate and lasting adverse impact on
residual oil prices as a result of incr<i:ed demand.
Such price increases would affect rates for service area
electric customers, as well as on customers of the
Con Edison steam system, which is primarily residual
oil-fired. Other utilities in New York State and else-
where that use residual oil will also be affected, as

would other users of residual oil. The aggregate oil

, electrical production costs, i=ventory

price impact on the East Coast market would be substantial,




and would possibly be as large as the electric production

COSt increase.

Unavailability of the Indian Point units would
substantially increase costs to the MTA, which would ulti-
mately adversely impact the level of service, cause an
increase in subway fares, and a decline in ridership. These

effects would, in turn, have a deleterious business and social

impact in the New York metropolitan area.

Respectfully submitted,
o
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Assistant General Counéel
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of New York, Inc.
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Of Counsel,
Thomas J. Farrelly
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